
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Friday 17 July 2015 
 

Standards 
Committee 

Will meet on 

Monday 27 July 2015 
at 

10.00 am 
in 

Council Chamber - Allerdale House 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillor Janice Wood (Chairman) 
  
 Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Carole Armstrong
 Councillor Nicky Cockburn Councillor Duncan Fairbairn
 Councillor Angela Kendall Councillor Christine Smith 

 

If you have any questions or queries contact Dean Devine on 01900 702556. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 
2014. 

  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
to 



4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – 2 days’ notice of which must 
have been given in writing or by electronic mail. 

  

5. Complaint 2015/N003  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations Under the Localism Act 
2011  (Pages 25 - 50) 
 

 

 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 



At a meeting of the Standards Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House 
on Wednesday 12 February 2014 at 1.00 pm 
 

Members 
 

J Wood (Chairman) 
 

C Armstrong 
D Birch 
P Burns 
 

D S Fairbairn 
C Smith 
S Standage 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I McCambridge, T North, G Scott 
and J Wright 
 
Staff Present 
 
B Carlin, D Devine and J Price-Jones 
 

 
464 Procedural Rule 22.2  

 
Councillor Hilary Harrington attended the meeting under Procedural Rule 22.2 
 

465 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

466 Declaration of interests  
 
5. Complaint 2013/N003, 2013/N004 and 2013/N005. 
 Town Cllr Carole Armstrong; Other Interest; Due to her name being 
mentioned in Appendix 1 - 'Bullies and Liars' leaflet. 
 
6. Complaint 2013/N009. 
 Councillor Janice Wood; Other Interest; Due to being a friend of the 
Councillor who the complaint is against and due to being present at a meeting 
referred to in the complaint. 
 

467 Questions  
 
None received. 
 

468 Complaint 2013/N003, 2013/N004 and 2013/N005  
 
The Standards Committee met to consider complaints received against 
Councillor Stephen Stoddart of Workington Town Council alleging that he had 
breached Workington Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Stoddart was not present at the meeting although members were 
informed that he had been invited to attend. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
The Standards Committee considered the evidence contained within the 
Investigating Officer’s report. After a consideration of evidence, the Standards 
Committee felt that the following provisions of Workington Town Council’s Code 
of Conduct were relevant: 
 

1 Paragraph 5(3) 
 

You must not disclose any information given to you as a member in 
breach of any confidence 

 
2 Paragraph 5(4) 

 
You must not bring your office or the Council into disrepute 

 
The Standards Committee found that Councillor Stephen Stoddart had failed to 
comply with the Code of Conduct and agreed that the following actions be 
taken: 
 

 That Workington Town Council be recommended to arrange Code of 
Conduct Training for Councillor Stoddart 

 That a press release be sent out, disclosing the decision of the 
Standards Committee in relation to the complaints received against 
Councillor Stoddart 

 A decision notice resulting from the Standards Committee’s findings be 
sent to both Councillor Stoddart and the clerk of Workington Town 
Council 

 
Agreed – That: 
 

a) Workington Town Council be recommended to arrange Code of Conduct 
Training for Councillor Stoddart 

b) the Deputy Monitoring Officer send out a press release, disclosing the 
decision of the Standards Committee in relation to the complaints 
received against Councillor Stoddart 

c) the Deputy Monitoring Officer send out a decision notice to both 
Councillor Stoddart and the clerk of Workington Town Council 

 
469 Complaint 2013/N009  

 
The Standards Committee considered how to deal with a complaint that had 
been received. 
 
The Chair, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Independent Person were required to 
meet informally to determine whether there were grounds to take the complaint 
to the Standards Committee or not however the Chair had declared an interest 
in this complaint. 
 
The Standards Committee had to decide on who would meet with the 
Independent Person and Deputy Monitoring Officer in the Chair’s place. 
 

Page 2



It was decided that Councillor Christine Smith would meet with the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer and the Independent Person in Councillor Janice Wood’s 
place in order to determine whether there were grounds to take the complaint to 
the Standards Committee or not. 
 
Agreed – That Councillor Christine Smith attends an informal meeting with the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer and the Independent Person so that it could be 
determined whether to escalate a complaint that had been received to the 
Standards Committee or not. 
 

The meeting closed at 2.05 pm 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee – 27 July 2015 
 

Complaint 2015/N003 
 

  
The Reason for the Decision The function of determining complaints and 

allegations of breaches of Allerdale Borough 
Council’s adopted Code of Conduct for members 
has been delegated to Allerdale Borough 
Council’s Standards Committee in accordance 
with Allerdale Borough Council’s Arrangements 
for dealing with standards allegations under the 
Localism Act 2011. 

  
Summary of options considered  To consider whether there has been a breach of 

Allerdale Borough Council’s adopted Code of 
Conduct for members 

  
Recommendations The Standards Comm
[...]
 
Head of Governance & Monitoring Officer, the Chair of the Standards Committee 
and the Independent Person.  Unfortunately, due to conflicts, holidays, sickness 
and training requirements arranging such a meeting has proved difficult.   

1.5 Accordingly, it was considered that the matter should be considered initially by 
the Standards Committee. 

1.6 In appropriate cases, the Monitoring Officer may seek to resolve the complaint 
informally, without the need for a formal investigation. Such informal resolution 
may involve the member accepting that his/her conduct was unacceptable and 
offering an apology, or other remedial action by the authority.  

Page 6



1.7 The Council’s response to a pre-action Judicial Review Claim and an 
Ombudsman Compliant in relation to this matter are attached for information for 
the Committee.  

2.0 Recommendations 
  
2.1 The Standards Committee is asked to consider:-   

c) the allegations that there has been a breach of Allerdale Borough Council’s 
adopted Code of Conduct;   

d) the appropriate action in accordance with the Council’s Arrangements for 
dealing with standards allegations. 

 
 

Sharon Sewell 
Head of Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



ALLERDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Arrangements for dealing with standards allegations under 
the Localism Act 2011 
 
1  Context  
 

These “Arrangements” set out how you may make a complaint that an 
elected or co-opted member of t
[...]
 investigation, he shall arrange for an  
Investigating Officer to investigate the allegation and to report to the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Where the Investigating Officer has found, after investigation, that the  
Councillor has not acted in breach of the authority‟s Code of Conduct for  
Members or a local protocol, the Monitoring Officer will review the  
Investigating Officer‟s report and, following consultation with the Independent  
Person and the Chair of the Standards Committee, if he/she is of the view that  
the report is sufficient he/she will write to you, enclosing a copy of the report  
and advise you that no further action will be taken.  
 
Where the Investigating Officer has found that there has been a failure to 
comply with the Code of Conduct for Members or a local protocol and a Local  
Resolution has not been possible then the Monitoring Officer, following  
consultation with the Independent Person and the Chair of the, may decide to  
hold a full hearing to determine whether a breach of the authority‟s Code of  
Conduct has occurred and whether any action should be taken in  
consequence.  
 
In this process, the function of the Investigating Officer is to ensure, as far as 
possible, that all the information which is relevant to the allegation is identified 
and presented to the Monitoring Officer, to enable him/her, in consultation 
informed decision as to whether the Councillor has failed to comply with the  
Authority‟s Code of Conduct for Members, and upon any consequential action.  
At any Hearing, the Standards Committee acts in an inquisitorial manner,  

Page 33



rather than an adversarial manner, seeking the truth in relation to the conduct 
of the Councillor on the balance of the information available to it, and may 
commission further investigation or information if it needs to do so in order to 
come to a decision. In the event of the Investigating Officer requiring 
information from, or the attendance of, any Officer or elected
[...]
 of the investigation, the Investigating Officer 
   and any person authorised on his/her behalf may require 
   any authority of which the Councillor is a member to  
   provide any document which is in his/its  
   possession or control which he/she thinks necessary for 
   the purposes of carrying out the investigation.  
 
  (iii)  Any decision about whether any particular document is 
   sensitive or commercially sensitive and thus not suitable 
   for publication shall rest with the Monitoring Officer in  
   consultation with the Independent Person and Chair of 
   the Standards Committee.  
 
 (f)  Interviews  
 
  (i)  Requesting attendance  
 
   In the course of the investigation the Investigating Officer 
   may request any person to attend and appear before him 
   or otherwise provide any information, document or  
   explanation for the purpose of Paragraph 3(e), as  
   he/she thinks necessary for the purposes of carrying out 
   the investigation.  
 
 
 

Page 38



  (ii)  Representation  
 
   Any person who appears before the Investigating Officer 
   may arrange to be accompanied at their own expense by 
   a solicitor or friend.  
 
  (iii)  Notes of interviews  
 

Where practicable, following the interview the 
Investigating Officer shall produce a written note of the 
material points of the interview, provide two copies of that 
note to the person interviewed and ask them to return one 
copy signed as a correct record of the interview, with 
such corrections or amendments as they may feel 
necessary for that purpose.  

 
 (g)  Costs  
 
  The Investigating Officer may, where he/she considers that it is 
  appropriate in order to facilitate the conduct of the investigation, 
  pay to any person who provides any document, information,  
  advice or explanation in response to his/her request, such fees 
  or allowances as he/she considers to be appropriate subject to 
  any maxima set by the authority.  
 
4.  The Draft Report  
 
 (a) When t

Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Standards Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House 
on Monday 27 July 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

Members 
 

C Smith (Chairman) 
 

C M Armstrong 
N Cockburn 
 

D S Fairbairn 
A H Kendall 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Annison and J Wood 
 
Staff Present 
 
D Devine and S Sewell 
 

 
97 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 
Councillors asked the Monitoring Officer to check that actions b) and c) of the 
agreed actions regarding complaints 2013/N003, 2013/N004 and 2013/N005 
had been carried out. 
 
The Monitoring Officer was asked if she could provide an update on Complaint 
2013/N009. 
 
Agreed: 
 

a) Monitoring Officer to inform members if actions b) and c) of the agreed 
actions regarding complaints 2013/N003, 2013/N004 and 2013/N005 had 
been carried out. 

b) Monitoring Officer to update members on complaint 2013/N009 
 

98 Declaration of interests  
 
None declared. 
 

99 Questions  
 
None received. 
 

100 Complaint 2015/N003  
 
The Standards Committee considered a complaint concerning the alleged 
conduct of Councillors M Wood, P Bales and J Lister at meetings of the 
Development Panel. 
 



Members considered the content of the report and the information presented to 
them in the complaint. The complainant alleged that the Councillors breached 
their Code of Conduct when planning application reference 2/2014/0582 was 
considered at the Council’s Development Panel meetings on 4 and 25 
November 2015. 
 
In assessing the complaint, the Standards Committee had regard to the 
complaint as was submitted, the subject members’ response to the complaint, 
the Council’s response in relation to the Ombudsman complaints in respect of 
the planning application and the Council’s response to a Judicial Review pre-
action protocol letter in relation to the planning application. 
 
After discussing the complaint, Councillor D Fairbairn moved that a review be 
carried out on the council’s ethical framework for Members. Councillor C 
Armstrong seconded the motion. All five Councillors who were present agreed 
to the motion. Members felt that Councillors should not attend meetings to 
represent themselves, family or close friends on planning applications and other 
such matters. 
 
Councillor D Fairbairn moved that with regard to the complaint against 
Councillor M Wood, local resolution be sought by recommending to Councillor 
M Wood that he attends code of conduct training. Councillor C Armstrong 
seconded the motion. All five Councillors who were present agreed to the 
motion 
 
With regard to the complaint against Councillor P Bales, members determined 
that there was no evidence to support claims that there had been a breach of 
the code of conduct and that no further action be taken. 
 
With regard to the complaint against Councillor J Lister, Councillor D Fairbairn 
moved that he be recommended to attend code of conduct training, as this and 
the review of the ethical framework would be used to seek local resolution. 
Councillor N Cockburn seconded the motion. All five Councillors who were 
present agreed to the motion. 
 
In reaching their decisions, the Standards Committee had full regard to the 
views of the Independent Person, Mr P Burns. 
 
Agreed-That: 
 

a) a review be carried out on the council’s ethical framework for Members 
b) it be recommended to Councillor M Wood that he attends code of 

conduct training 
c) no further action be taken against Councillor P Bales 
d) it be recommended to Councillor J Lister that he attends code of conduct 

training 
 
The meeting closed at 10.50 am 


